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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
SIS Poplar Road, 200' N clline of 
River Road ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
15th Election District 

6th Council District OF
* 
(2434 Poplar Road) 

BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 
138 Poplar Road, LLC 
Petitioner Case No. 2008·0597·A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by Brett Ungar and Noah Matten, the managing members of the legal owner of 

the subject property, 138 Poplar Road LLC. The Petitioner is requesting variance relief from 

Section lA04.3.B.2(b) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.z.R.) to permit the 

construction of a dwelling with a 40 foot setback to the centerline of the street and to permit an 

open projection (decks) with a 9 foot and 12 foot setback in lieu of the required 75 feet and 37.5 

feet, respectively and to affirm and amend the site plan in Case No. 08-240-A. The subject 

property and requested relief are more fully described on the amended site plan and building 

elevations which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance requests were Brett 

Ungar and Noah Matten. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at 

the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered at the outset o~ the hearing disclosed that the property is 

an irregular rectangular-shaped parcel containing 0041 acre of unimproved land in the Limited 

Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) and zoned R.C.5. The 

property is water oriented and located to the southeast of Poplar Road in the Cedar Beach 



subdivision in the Essex area of Baltimore County. Petitioner purchased the unimproved parcel 

known as Lot 138 in August of 2007. Poplar Road is a "paper street" that once was filled with 

gravel but is now overgrown. The property is located at the mean water level near Sue Creek 

(the lot is bisected centrally by a critical area drainage easement) and appears to be the only 

inhabitable lot in the surrounding area as three lots to the east and closer to the Creek were found 

to be undevelopable. The topography of the property limits the ability to develop the lot. 

In this regard, an appreciation of the property's past zoning history is relevant and is 

briefly outlined. Following Ungar and Matten's purchase of the property, they filed for and 

received relief on February 25, 2008 in prior zoning Case No. 08-240-A. In that case, Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner Thomas H. Bostwick granted approval to allow a single-family dwelling 

to be constructed 75 feet from the centerline of Poplar Road and variance relief to allow lot line 

setbacks of 18 feet (west side) and 9 feet (east side) in lieu of the required 50 feet for the 

. proposed dwelling. To the extent applicable, the findings, conclusions and conditions in that 

case are incorporated herein. Essentially, testimony and evidence previously offered was that the 

subject property was in an older subdivision community laid out many years ago, well prior to 

the adoption of the zoning regulations in Baltimore County. The lot, like many in the 

neighborhood, was undersized and did not meet current area and width requirements. Variance 

relief was appropriate and consistent with the neighborhood and in keeping with the spirit and 

intent of Section 307 and Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The Petitioner next 

made application for a building permit (Petitioner's Exhibit 3) and obtained requisite approval 

from all agencies except the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

(DEPRM). DEPRM wants the Petitioner(s) to move the house forward on the lot because of the 

critical area easement (that they never picked up when issuing their prior Zoning Advisory 
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Committee [ZAC] comment). By doing that, it would violate the R.C.S front setback 

requirement. DEPRM will not charige their mind and the Petitioner now returns with a new 

Petition in order to proceed. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented and having received a 

revised comment from DEPRM stating, The plan accompanying this zoning request is 

acceptable to DEPRM - Environmental Impact Review - concerning the house location, I find 

that relief should be granted. As noted above, the subject property has been a lot of record since 

1913, well prior to the adoption of the R.C.S zoning regulations in 1979. This classification was 

placed on the property when utility services were non-existent and now that they have been 

provided, many land planners believe the classification should rightly be changed to D.R.S.S. 

DEPRM requires that any building remain 2S feet from the critical area easement as shown on 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, which effectively pushes everything to the northwest. North v. St. Mary's 

County, 99 Md. App. S02 (1994) and McClean v. Soley, 270 Md. App. 208 (1973) stand for the 

proposition, that in certain cases, a variance may be and should be granted if it is shown that 

strict application of the regulations would deprive a Petitioner the use of its property for a 

permitted purpose. I am persuaded that approval of the new plan will not have a detrimental 

impact to adjacent properties or surrounding locale. To deny the amended relief would unduly 

burden the Petitioner and amount to an unreasonable hardship. The relief requested is the 

minimum relief necessary to permit a dwelling to be located on the lot. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

. held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THE~RE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 2 day of September, 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from ... 
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Section lA04.3.B.2(b) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit the 

construction ofa dwelling with a 40 foot setback to the centerline of the street and to permit open 

projection decks with side yard setbacks of 9 feet and 12 feet, in lieu of the required 75 feet and 

37.5 feet, respectively, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2, be and is hereby 

GRANTED; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the zoning relief and site plan approved in Case No. 

08-240-A is affirmed and amended consistent with the relief herein. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

WJW:dlw 

~i' 
! ' 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 

Zoning Commissioner September 2, 2008 

Mr. Brett Ungar 

Mr. Noah Matten 

1746 South Charles Street 

Baltimore, Maryland 21130 


RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

SIS Poplar Road, 200' N clline ofRiver Road 

15th Election District - 6th Qouncil District 

(2434 Poplar Road) 

138 Poplar Road, LLC - Petitioner 

Case No. 2008-0597-A 


Dear Messrs. Ungar and Matten: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887·3391. 

Zoning 0 isslOner 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100, 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

People's Counsel; DEPRM; Office ofPlanning; File 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone41o.887-3868 1 Fax 410.887-3468 
- -- . . ..-..... - -........ -~.. --- ----:.. ··-----·-wwwl1altimorecountY·md..:gov-·-· .. -" ..._-....................-.- ...... - -.... -.................. ­



•• Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at ~~f;>.d: POPLAf!. Rc'· 

~chispresenayzoned ____~R~.~C~.~w-__________________________ 


Deed Reference: QtIL~&1a 11 S1 Tax Account # 1.S'.o 5".9. .5..o..o~f) 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IAOf. ~B. cl,. b. C&:>c-t.R; 

To permit the construction of a dwelling with a 40-foot setback to the centerline of the 

street and to permit an open projection (decks) with a 9-foot and 12-foot side setback in 

lieu of the required 75-feet and 37.5-feet, respectively and to reaffirm 08-240-A .. 


of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) I.· J I 

f/e# ClmSIkt. "r",,4~ f.. r~ se1 b:.ck rI;13 'I' II<\,., Q~ -fk r<.f1'-- lrcd.. IS I'~~ Ike IJ IS L~"li I~ 
~ & ~~, ~ ,.i;J,e, ""ra tA.. C.,.,l'CAI ~ t~/r\t..l.. W,/kofi e..., ~ ~~ ~k I.J~~~ J :2;3, +4 
f~tv~ ~~d- k.~iltC4r\J fhc. ~(.~ Sre;! """ fU'rtJ"!!iS", ~il"\(.~ fkt·s. o.cd,tf.('~c;.t. p\(AA~ (f\,\JVIM+,\ 

~ . ~~","\~r l"CItJ 4Act ot~t.r l~Or-o~.k.J ·Co~tF wIlt ~tJi. ~~ j,UQ.~~
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed bylhe zoning regulations. 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury. that Itwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print, 


Signature 


Address Telephone No. 


City State Zip Gode 


Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 

(C/''I?) '7 JP 
~~=-__~~__~~~__~____________/_~_?d 

...--slgnature 

I?{/{ 
Telephone No, 

'2 (1,3 c>Ae> 
State ZIP Code 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State ZIP Code 

Case No. 

REV 8120107 

Offke U1>l\ Onli 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION for: 


2434 Poplar Road, Essex, MD 21221 


Beginning at a point on the South side of Poplar Road which is 30 

, 	 feet wide at a distance of 200 feet North of the centerline of the 

nearest improved intersecting street River Road which is 30 feet 

wide. *Being Lot #138, nla Block, nla Section, in the subdivision 

of Cedar Beach as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #13, 

Folio 59, containing 0.41 Acres or 18,100 Sq. feet. Also known as 

2434 Poplar Road and located in the 15th Election District, and the 

e" 

6D Councilmanic District. " 
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.~OTICE OFZDNINO HEARING, 
'I- ..;', .• '.' ..' .... . • 
, .~he Zoning Commissioner. of Baltimore County;.py authority of 

the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a, 
,. public hearing In' Towson, Maryland on the, property Identified 
i herein as follows:' ;.' " 
!" Casa: 11200'·0597~A ,:. '. .,,',. \ ,. - . 
, 2434. Poplar Road"" .. ' ", ',' . ,,' " 
:', ;S/slde.of,Poplar,Road, 200 fee(nrirth ofceliterllne'" ' 
, ~of~Rlver.. Road" ,." '. ", \' 
~ .. :.15thElet:tlon District· sui Councilmanic District· , 
:() Legaj pwnin(s): Brett Unger & Noah Matta~ \,' , ,I 
!<Varlanca: to permit tha constru~lon of a' dwelling .wlth a40 fOot I 
".,s.~t!>~.c~,t~,\~e cenl!!.rllne, '?f ~he'str9et and to:permlt an open prq~:
i' ject!on'(~eck)'wltha 9foo~ and 12 loot sl~e. setback In lieu of the l' 
~ .required ]5Jeet and 37,5 'feet, respectivelY and .to reafflrm08~,
: 240-A . '.' ...., '. "'.,)"
IHaarln!i:<TIIU~day,:AU9Ust ~8;2008 at 11:00 @:m.ln,,,earlng I\',~::;;~~:ro~ ,BUII~I~9:·.1~~ .~e8~:C~~8ap~~:k: ,~V&nu,~~ 
r WllqAMJ,WISEMAN.i!1 ..... ':, ,".' 
f Zoning Commlssloner.for Baltlmoreyounty ;~. . ." ";' .' 
i' NOTES: (1) Hearings'are Handicapped Accessible; lor ,sl!eclal 
,; accoml)1odatlons Please Contact the ZOl)Ing ,yommlsSloliar's Df~I. flce;at (410) 887'438S: . : '.' ... ' .'", ." :,~:', .. '. 
l' (2)1 For·lnlormatlon concernlngtheFlle andlor Hearlrig, Contact­
: .theZonlng'Fj9vlewOff!ce at (410) 881-3391.' .. ' ; L,,:.! JT/,8/6~~ A~~12' , ' "., ,:, .. I, 180683' 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I ~cessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

-

LEGAL ADVERTISING 


http:County;.py


... 

Certificate·of Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2008-0597..A 

Petitioner/Developer 

Brett Unger & Noah Matten 

Date of Hearing/Closing __8.::;:/:..;2:.;::8;:.;/O::;.;:8~__ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 w. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

2434 Poplar Road 

The sign(s) were posted on _________8:::;;:/..::.1~3)~0:.;;;:;8__________ 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(Signature of sign Poster and date) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(printed Name) 


904 DeUwood Drive 

(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 
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MARYLAND 

, 	 Julv 16, .2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 1 IMOTl-i'Y M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive Department of Permits and 


Development ManagementNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0597-A 
. 2434 Poplar Road 

S/side of Poplar Road, 200 feet north of centerline of River Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Brett Unger & Noah Matten 

Variance to permit the construction of a dwelling with a 40 foot setback to the centerline of the 
street and to permit an open projection (deck) with a 9 foot and 12 foot side setback in lieu of 
the required 75 feet and 37.5 feet, respectively and to reaffirm 08-240-A. 

H,earingjl~~r~ay, August 28, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m., Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building, 
"'-AYry cZ1:-:~venue, Towson 21204 . 


Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: BrettUnger/Noah Matten, 1746 S. Charles Street, Baltimore 21230 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE ~IGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 13, 2008 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410,887,3391 I Fax 410-887,3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
TO': 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, August 12, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Brett Unger 443-798-1070 
1746 S. Charles Street 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

I 	 .NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Balti~ore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0597-A 
2434 P~plar Road 

S/side of Poplar Road, 200 feet north of centerline of River Road 

15th Ele~tion District - 6th Councilmanic District. ' 

Legal OWners: Brett Unger & Noah Matten . 


variancl to permit the construction of adwelling with a 40 foot setback to' the centerline of the 

street a~d to permit an open projection (deck) with a 9 footand 12 foot side setback in lieu of 

the requ1ired 75 feet and 37.5 feet, respectively and to reaffirm 08-240-A. 


Hearing) 	 ust 28, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m., Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building, 
I 	 ­

e Avenue, Towson 21204 I 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For. those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hElaring. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However,the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon. receipt and ,should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: JtOO&- (}59'l-A 

Petitioner: 12l~ POrI-fiR R.oftD I..bL-

Address or Location: ~4 ~L} POPlAR.. (Gp. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: b?REIT i h.,(Bf-R. 

Address: PlY-to S CJ1A~Q, ST. 

1311l:rb· N\0 ..l'l.~ 2)0 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 SCJ 
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MARy'LAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Deparimenl 0/Permits and 

Development Management . 

August 20,2008 

Brett & Noah Ungar 

138 Poplar Road LLC 

1746 S. Charles St. 

Baltimore MD, 21230 


Dear: Brett & Noah Ungar 

RE: Case Number 2008-0597-A, 2434 Poplar Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 1,2008. This letter is not 
an approval, but only aNOTIFICATION. ' 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning coinmissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
. I 

commentmg agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jf. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

. c: People's Counsel 

i 
\ ..' . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887·3391 I Fax 410·887·3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 6, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning W1~©~JIw&ill1 

1m 	 AUG 0 7 2008 J1lJ 
SUBJECT: 2434 Poplar Road 

BY:_~___ _-----............._­INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 8-597 

Petitioner: Brett Ungar 

Zoning: RC5 

Requested Action: . Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However,. this office is required 
to provide a statement of· finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed 
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding, 
the following information must be submitted to this office: 

1. 	 Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 

2. 	 Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and 
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the 
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials anaarchitectural details on the front, 
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged. 

3. 	 Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the 
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility 
from a public street. 

WIDEVREV\ZACIg·597.doc 
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4. 	 Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with 

the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in 
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480 . 

. DiVisiODChief~ ~ 
CM/LL 

W:\DEVREVVZAC\S-597.doc 



• • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office C()rrespondence 


By: .................. .. 
................­
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination.;tW'-' 

DATE: ' August 1, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-597-A 
Address 2434 Poplar Road 

(UngerlMatter Property) 

Zoning Advisory Coqunittee Meeting of July 14,2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__' 	Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands arid Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development.of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County , Code). 

~.	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 I' through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: This property was the subject of a Chesapeake Bay 
, Critical Area Administrative Variance and development must comply with all 
conditions of variance approval. The plan accompanying this zoning request is 
acceptable to DEPRM-Environmental Impact Review concerning the house 
location. 
Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: July 28, 2008 

S:\Devcoordll ZAC-Zoning Petition,IzAC 20081ZAC Q8-597-A 2434 Poplar ROad,doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~!dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 21, 2008 
Item No. 08-0597 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are, placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. . 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:GEN:lrk 
cc: File 
lAC-ITEM NO 08-0597-07182008 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN. Chief 

. Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 . 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

III July 14,2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning ew Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: July 14, 2008 

Item Number: 0582/0594J0595/0596/~0598/0599,0601,0602,0605,0607 

Pursuant to your request I the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporat into the final plans for ~he property. 

by 
be 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant RolandP Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 {C)443 829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286·5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


07/15/2008 06:52 	 ENG ACCESS PER~S PAGE 07/12 

StatelJi1IT I john D. Porcari, SccrYJIaY)'Martin O'Malley, Govs1"rlr>r', 
Anthony G. BJOWTl, Lt. Governor ~Jj~} Neil]. Pederaen, Admilllstrata/"~ 

Administration D rd 


fViEtlyfa.nd Depal"bl1snt of Tmnsportation 


. Date: .J.L\i-'< \t, zooS 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Ofilce of Item No ~~"D5~7-~ 
Pennits and Development Management Z4 '84 R:,\?LA~ 'Rb 
County Offiee Building, Room 109 M~."..F.;..Q.. fupetz.\Y 
Towson, Maryland 21204 VA...'RlA..~6 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
110t affected by any State Highway Administration projects, Therefore" based upon ,available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Z~ning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No.1()c'&-0'&~7-A.. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593; Also, you may E-maiI him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). . 

Verj truly yours, 

(~~~
, f1,tJJ.-' 	 Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number i~ .....:.~_______...;. 

Mary/rmd Rela)J Ser-vicelor Impaired Hearingo,' SpeRt;n: 1.800.735,22.58 Statcwide Toll Free 


Street Address; 707 North Clilvert Street . Baltimote, Mal-yland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 ' www.marylallc;!roads.com 


http:www.marylallc;!roads.com
http:1.800.735,22.58
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:fViEtlyfa.nd


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. DAVID A.C. CARROLL. Director
('ollnty Execlltive 

Department of Environmental Protection 
and Resource Management 

April 30, 2008 

Mr. Brett Ungar 
Mr. Noah Matten 
1746 South Charles st. 
Baltimore MD 21230 

Re: Ungar & Matten Property 
Lot 138, Cedar Beach, sis Poplar Rd, 130± Ft. Eof River Rd 
Critical Area Administrative Variance 
Tracking # 06-07-587 

Dear Messrs. Ungar and Matten: 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

[DEPRM) has completed a review of the variance request to impact 3,300± square 

feet of the 100-foot critical area buffer, including a 180 square foot non-tidal 

wetland, for the purpose of constructing a single family dwelling including a 

practical yard, driveway, sidewalk, and utilities. The entire area of the buffer 

proposed for disturbance is forested. In addition, the applicant proposes a 25-foot 

primary structure setback in lieu of the required 35-foot requirement. The Director of 

DEPRM may grant a variance to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations in 

accordance with regulations adopted by the Critical Area Commission concerning 

variances as set forth in COMAR 27.01.11. There are five [5) criteria listed in COMAR 

27.01.11 that shall be used to evaluate the variance request. All five of the criteria 

must be met in order to approve the variance. 


The first criterion requires that special conditions exist that are peculiar to the 
land or structure, and that literal enforcement of the regulations would result in 
unwarranted hardship. Literal enforcement of the regulations would prevent the 
construction of a home and would result in an unwarranted hardship. Therefore, the 
first criterion is met. 

The second criterion requires that a literal enforcement of the regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 
similar areas within the Critical Area. Hle applicant would be deprived of residential 
use that is enjoyed on similar properties if there were literal enforcement of the buffer 
requirements. Therefore, the second criterion is met. 

401 (Josley Avenue ITowson. Maryland 21204 
wlvw.baltimorecollntymd.gov 

http:wlvw.baltimorecollntymd.gov
http:27.01.11
http:27.01.11
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The third criterion requires that granting of a variance will not confer upon an 
applicant any special privilege that would be denied to other lands or structures 
within the Critical Area. Reduction of the critical area buffer on a property with 
similar constraints would not be denied. Therefore, the third criterion is met. 

The fourth criterion requires that a variance is not based upon conditions or 
circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant. nor does the request 
arise from any condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or non-" 
conforming. on any neighboring property. This variance request is not the result of 
actions by the applicant, and does not arise from any condition relating to land or 
building use on neighboring properties. Therefore, the fourth criterion is met. 

The fifth criterion requires that granting of the variance will not adversely 
affect water quality or adversely impact fish. wildlife, or plant habitat within the 
Critical Area, and that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general spirit and intent of the Critical Area regulations. A small 180 square foot non­
tidal wetland area will be permanently disturbed, and the primary structure setback 
reduced from 35 to 25 feet to allow for minimization of buffer impacts and to allow 
for better protection of the tidal and/or non-tidal wetlands to the southeast. The 
understory of the reduced buffer will be planted with native trees and shrubs to 
improve water quality management. Therefore, the buffer reduction to allow for 
home and yard use will result in minimal adverse affects to plants or wildlife. 
Granting of this variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Critical 
Area Regulations. Therefore, the fifth criterion can be met with mitigation. 

Based upon our review, this Department finds that the first four of the above 

criteria have been met, and that the fifth criterion can be met by planting native 

trees and shrubs on-site, and providing additional mitigation off-site, or by payment 

of a fee-in-lieu. Therefore, the requested variance is hereby approved in 

accordance with Section 33-2-205 of the Baltimore County Code with the following 

conditions: 


1. 	 Mitigation shall be provided at a rate of 3: 1 /9900 square feet) for the 
forested buffer disturbance, and 1.5: 1 (1254 square feet) for the forest 
clearing outside the buffer. An 1 1. 154± square foot area of native trees 
and shrubs shall be planted within the critical area buffer to enhance the 
understory of the existing forest. Part of this mitigation may be 
accomplished by payment of a fee-in-lieu. The fee would be $0.60 per 
square foot for clearing outside the buffer and $1.20 per square foot for 
buffer disturbance. A forest establishment plan outlining the required 
11,154 square feet of required mitigation must be submitted to DEPRM for 
review. Upon approval by DEPRM, a security of no less than $0.25 per 
square foot of planting shall be submitted to Baltimore County with an 
Environmental Agreement. The security and any fees-in-lieu must be 
submitted prior to any permit approvals. 



. Ungar & Matten Property 
.> ' ' 

Lot 138, Cedar Beach, sIs Poplar Rd, 130± Ft. Eof River Rd 

Critical Area Administrative Variance 

Tracking # 06-07-587 
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2. 	 The Critical Area Easement shall be marked by "Critical Area Easement-Do 
Not Disturb" signs placed in approved locations to be shown on the forest 
establishment plan for this project. The signs must be erected prior to any 
permit approvals. 

3. 	 The CAE shall be recorded in Baltimore County Land Records along with a 
declaration of protective covenants that restrict use and disturbance of 
the area. This recordation must be completed prior to any permit 
approvals. 

4. 	 The site plan for the permit application must be revised to reflect the 
conditions of this variance. 

5. 	 All conditions placed on this variance must be completed to the 
satisfaction of this Department prior to release of the Use and Occupancy 
Certificate for the dwelling unless stated otherwise above. 

It is the intent of this Department to approve this variance subject to the 
above conditions. Changes in site layout may require submittal of revised plans and 
an amended variance request. 

Please sign the statement on the next page to agree to meet the above 
conditions and adhere to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regUlations, and then 
return the letter to this Department. Failure to return a signed copy of this letter may 
result in delays in processing of permits or other development plans for the subject 
property, and/or may render this variance null and void. 

If you have questions regarding this project, please contact Paul Dennis at 
410-887-3980. 

Sin~__ 

David A. C. Carroll 
Director 

DACC: pad 

c: Ms. Julie Roberts, Critical Area Commission 

shreir\paul\ poplarrdlal138vngarmallencaav.DOC 
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I/We have read and agree to implement the above requirements to bring my/our 
property into compliance with Baltimore County Code Article 33, Title 2 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Protection: 

Property Owner Signatures Date 

Printed Names Date 



e. 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

2434 Poplar Road; SIS Poplar Road, 
200' N clline River Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 6th Council~anic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Brett Ungar & Noah Matten* FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* 	 BAL TIMORE COUNTY . 
* 	 08-597-A 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please ent~r the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 
. 	 , 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

U-1. ~,)r~j«! 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

RECEIVED Deputy People's Counsel· 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 

JUL 1 5 Z003 400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

r•••••.•........... (410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of July, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to, Brett Ungar, 1746 South Charles Street, Baltimore MD, 21230, 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw2.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number .. 1505930010 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: 138 POPLAR ROAD LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 138 POPLAR RD Deed Reference: 1) /26386/657 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
rpOPLAR RD 

CEDAR BEACH 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
105 2 208 138 3 Plat Ref: 13/ 59 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
0000 18,100.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-In Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 4,520 4,520 

Improvements: o o 
Total: 4,520 4,520 4,520 4,520 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Information 

Seller: EWING CARVILLE B Date: 11/15/2007 Price: $10,000 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /26386/ 657 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewritel details.aspx?County=04&Search Type= A CCT &District=... 08/22/08 

http://sdatcert3
http:18,100.00


Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Depa ent of Assessments and Ta ~9_~JIJ:l~ 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search N~w..Sg~.r~b 

District - 15Account Number - 1505930010 

~ri...M.98 P~3.16 

SU,E.
CREEK 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department ofPlanning web 

site at ... 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 15059... 08/22/08 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
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NURSING HO 
PROFESSIONAL ~HJ4~~~~"'-­

.~PPLICATION FOR PERMI ;(~~/ 
BALTIMORE COUNTY DA1E:~~~ 

DEP• MENT 	 OF PERMITS & DE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND HISTO~i~'Dl~~~ 

PERMIT # 'r-..~~ 	 TY ADDRESS ~c:J~::I:!-::":;'~~~~d:.~==- r----l YES ~O 
• RECEIPT # :..t::t:!;.~ UITE/SPACE/FLOOR . L--J ~ '" 

SUBDIV: /7"9;==r DO NOT KNOW'-:za--r--:7""-~"7I-.::--~t--- C==ICONTROL # :_.::.:;...u-_~_ 


XREF #: TAX ACCOUNT #: ~~~~::~ DISTRICT/PRECINCT 


FEE: )7Stf5~ N~~ERlf~:r~"ON~~~ ~ - ­
fP:t7tflJ.~. ADDR: __.IZ.. _~-z;.,1%-~-~ PAID: , ~ 	 OOES 'IRIS Bt.J:G.PAID BY: 2i 

INSPECTOR: ~. APPLICAN~NF9~'I\I9N. ( HAVE SPRINKLERS 

I HAVE Q\REFUILY READ nus API'LICATlOO NAME: (e..~ V /'\~t..., YES _ ID­
AN\) Kl'G1 TIlE SAt-E IS 0JRRr£I' AND TRUE, COMPANY: h L\.(Q. <;. CJ:flr \ c. , ~:f. 

AND TIiAT IN roIN; THIS I.ORl{ ALL POOV'I­
 STREET h l\ I M y ('~ M. ~ "1:,"'2-1 Q
SI<JfS CE 'filE IlALT~ COONIY a:u: ANI) 


APPRlPRIA'IE STATE RtnJr.ATIOOS WItt BE CITY ,ST ,ZIP .......--...-n'~--.:........r7'r~--=::-r------­

I\UIBR # _____PHONE #:InIPLlED WIDI ¥ftEIllER HEREIN SPECIFIED 


OR NJt AND WD.L REQUEST AtL REQUIRED APPLICANT !C Ur 

INSPECTIOOS • SIGNATURE: (l.:>-...:AlJ.>-'~"--_-H--"""'--_ DRC# 


PLANS: CONST~PLO PLAT~DATA~ EL-/-PLL 
TENANT 
CONTR:-~~-~---~-2~---------------~------------­

TYPE OF ~EMENT ~~: :~ 
1.~W BLDG CONST SELLR: rJA~ 
2. ADDITION ~~~~----------------~~~~~~~~~ 
3. ALTERATION ) 

4 • REPAIR. '1, 
 DESCRIBi(-~~~SED WORK{}~' 5("4 £A 0/-il!;; , 
5 • WRECKING t'. 
6. MOVING 1: .~'J ~ 

f 	

F/f'-~~-~~~_
7 . __ OTHER ';'')}\ 1).< , ~f/PI) Cn-~~~~2~'TYPE OF USE O,({J LI'ifi"VV'\7(­

\ .•. \ . ~/~ (oP~~ .. .. ~~ ~ 
RESIDENTI~ /' NON-~~if.J~.x ~9 -:;'/71~ USE O~HI/«D/~ PLANK.. -­

. 0 t2. I-II.Ll)' ..
01.~ FAMILY 	 08. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY' ~ ~(41LI7Y
02.-TWO FAMILY 09.-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING "tJ / IV 7L 

03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.-PENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT ) 

04.-PIVE OR MORE FAMILY 1 l.-INDUSTRIAL , STORAGE BUILDING 


- (ENTER NO UNITS) ___ 12.-PARKING GARAGE 
05. SWIMMING POOL l3.-SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE 

OG.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUT:j:ONAL, 

07.-0THER lS-.-0FFICE, BANK, 


16.-PUBLIC UTILITY 

l7.-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, 


TYPE FOUNDATION ~~ (' • _ 1.Q. .::="'="""-_.. 

1._ .§LAB 


2. - PARTIAL - PETITIONER'S2.~LOCK 

3.~ONCRETE 3.- NONE 


n TYPE3EXHIBIT NO. 
; (NO. UNITS_____ 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SE~E DISPOSAL 

1._ ~ONRY 1.~AS 3. ELECTRICITY 1. ~LIC SEWER EXISTS ~OSED 
2.-~-~O~OD FRAME 2.-0IL 4.-COAL 2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM 
3.. STRUCTURE STEEL - - SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSED 
4.=== REINF. CONC~E TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY --- PRIVY ~XISTS===PROPOSED 

CENTRAL AIR: 1.~- 2. . • .J.~LIC SYSTEM EXISTS ~OPOSED 'J)
~~T~~~~Ai~SU~'_~P~RIVATE SYSTEM -EXISTS -PROPOSED rt::'V1)1 ,Jf:r'ru Vi /. 

PROPOSED USE: S \I..£rf) IT .tv'L-:t:: -"-,' 
EXISTING USE: 4141+ = 	 /ll).-~/oV' u 

OWNERSH 1-	 ... 
1. PRIVATELY OWNED 2. PUBLICLY OWNED 3. SALE 4. RENTAL ~ 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1.~HED 2. SEMI-DET. 3. GROUP 4. TOWNHSE 5. MIDRISE 

IIEFF: UBED: -1 #2BED: #3BED:- TOT BED: -.-TOT APTS/CONDOS __ 6.~IRISE 

1 FAMl'LY BEDROOMS C7'~ - --- -~ 

GARBAGE DISPOSAL 10'.:::2. Nv BATHROOMS~ CLASS t'. '~q

POWDER ROOM~- -. KITCHENS~ LIBER FOLI~ 


fl1J ~. 7'tJ~ 	 APPROVAL SIGNATURES DATE 

~~~ESIZE Lr~']~ ~ ~~/~ [1 ,~;: 'Tp ti I 'i ::I-:-Zrc8 :t; .hJ J ~{:E 
WIDTH FRONT STREET FIRE 

DEPTH SIDE STREET :::"..,,===D;;:I=--C-T--':-:r-ri:""·7!/"l": ...--n,:-;;.---,.""t-.~---'''-:-::d'''"":..,..,...~~----,.,........;
....:r,,..,.,..., 


HEIGl FRONT SETBIm?-l ING:;' C' .- ", 

2T(;Wi'~~~~~~~~ SETBK 	 UB S : ! : : ',- ~ ·;C'L..!::: ~'7 

LOT . 3 ~~E STR S T K ,.. ~NVRMN .?./ C' 't.,.'. ?r:..u" ,(6..t,;/;-('~- :. 

CORNER LOT REAR SETBK Ql1-'2·L:{J~;i-' '~?tNN1N~J(II~ AHA-i.· Q?~ 

1. _ YES 2. _~.i ZmHNG B. C s- ~RMITS: -r C;) 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BAiTIMORE COUN~~.#Ifftr'FEES REFUNDEf: 

~'l-r.2I:Ilt oj--~ . v.~/>./4.;'2.-.::3/) i /.70:') 
. 	 ~-.-------...-:.-...-~-•• ~..""'*"'........~------­



APPLICATION FOR DATE:~. yla1l~~~(" . BALTIMORE 'cOUN.TY­

DEPARTMENT 	 OF PERMITS & DEVE >?? /h~ 
TOWSON, MARYLAND OEA: ,. ;'/~ v 4-t: 

~ 	 HISTORIC DISTRI /BLDG. 

:~~i;T :~ .·-_---~ITE/.SPA~~~:~;R ~ . , 	 CJ YES ~O',
CONTROL It: . SUBDIV: /~ J ~ DO NOT KNOW 
XREF #: TAX ACCOUNT #: b/5?i!1Jf~93t1d2tL DIS2ICT/PRECINCT_.:.s-Ll-_-I.-_. 

FEE: /7S'fS'::::z. N~:'E~~~e~OR 	 ~ .' (5 . '- ­TION ~~~. . 


PAID: /~~' . ADDR: ~_~==----~ 'Z4z..--y-~ . 
, . 	 '. tv\DS 1HIS. m TV'.PAID BY: ~ . _ 	 1)UA7J.J\Jl:. 

INSPECTOR: ~~ - ANPAMPLEI~.AN~I.~~?fMA~I9~~~•. / . 	 HAYEVES_S~~RS 
I HAvE Q\REFUU,Y READ nils APP'LICATICN ~ \::/~ V -{ 1"'-' 


AN\) KfOI1llE SAM': IS OORRr£I'.AND TRUE, COMPANY: jl L\(,Q S. {l "k7 q-\c:.' st-, 

AND n1AT IN rom; nns YllRK fILL ProVI- STREET . It....U:, .""" ,,('<!. tv'-~ "'"2:\ "2.-1 0 

SleNS OF nlE MLTlM)RE. CXXJNI"{ CXlE ANn _ 

APPROPRIATE SL\TE RErnI.lI.TICNS WIU, BE 
 MHBR # ______ 

aH'LlED WInI WllEl11F.R HEREIN SPECIFIED 

00 rm ANDWD.l, RF.QUEST ALl, RF,QUIRED 


INSPFcrleNS. SIGNATURE: a->---=/IJ).)->~' DRC#
,..----H-_...-- ­
PLANS: CONST~..'pLO PLAT~DATA-p 
TENANT 
CONTR:-~~~---~--2~---------------------------------­

TYPE OF ~EMENT 	 ENGNR: V~ 
SELLR:_.___________________________________~~~~1.~W	 BLDG CONST 

2. ADDITION 
3. ALTERATION \ 
4. REPAIR q, DESCRIBy~l},4ED WORK{]~' 5"~4 . . 0/-iz!;;.
5. WRECKING r \(' 

6. MOVING <& i \ v 
7 . OTHE'R {Y W-: tr' ~.;!~C:;::~r ~~:::= 
TYPE OF USEO~iJ cl '''VV rJ' . :;;:;:;-/~ (.,.( ~~.~ ..~~ 

\ --\" 
/'RESIDENTI~ 	 NON-~~if.J:t.x ~9' :::"/7fcr LISE O~HI/i?))/~ fU1AiK.. 

01.~ FAMILY OB.AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF .ASSE~!L/t1611 Qt t1tJ1V 
02.-TWO FAMILY 09 .-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING . J . LJIII) "lL 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.-FENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT) . 
04.---rIVE 	OR MORE FAMILY 11. -.INDUSTRIAL, STORAGE 

- (ENTER NO UNITS )--,-__ 12,-PARKING GARAGE 
05. SWIMMING POOL 	 13.-SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE 
06. -GARAGE . 	 14.. -rIOSPITAL, INSTITUT:):ONAL, NURSING 
07.-0THER 	 lS.-0FFICE,' BANK, PROFESSIONAL 


16.-PUBLIC UTILITY 

17.-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATION 


TYPE FOUNDATION Bl\SE~ . lB.-SIGN 
1._ §LAB 1.V"FULL 19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTAU . " 

. 2.~LOCK 2. - PARTIAL - SPECIFY"""TYPE ­
20. SWIMMING POOL ------------~-­3·00NCRETE 3.- NONE 

21. TANK, TOWER 	 IIJ FIll. 
22.-TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UN I TS _____-I-) I 7-.'/­
23.-0THER__~___________________________+_ ~v 

~~~NiT,!~ .TT'1..,..,...;............,,~r7T-....--::=------'-­

APPLICANT /? \} 

BUILDING,tP f'r c:~.\ e. q,.. o· ~ ~'l;4C'-.4 
~/" IJ 

HO'rZi~~?1f,.."e.e.~,,-, 
..... 

~~.. 
~­

FLOOR -T-~~­
WIDTH _--.~~ 
DEPTH _~~~ 

DATE 

~ PLANJit' ?J ~­ -'''0 fi I E 'cl..MdfJ · : 'if !;,j i 8': 
FIRE ~ . I 



... 
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.PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO.\ 

DQ Map Notes 

Publication Date: October 29, 2007 . N 200 o 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management ., 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, W E ~~~~~~i Feet 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
. s 1 inch equals 200 feet 
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PROPERTY ADDRt:SS "Z~ St{ POf!\o...< g~ SEE PAGES ~ a 6 O~ THE CHECKLIST 

SUBDIVISION NAME ~e~~ .. _~..4e.~~_._. 
PLAT BOOK # \~ FOLIO #~ LOT #: l~ SECTIOtl #_.:t\c1-... . ~o'}, ­

OWNER <&!-~;"#-..~. N.Q~ ::~~{LO" ~ ~~ct)./ '., 

LOCATION INFORMATION 
. .~~ 

ELECTION DISTRICT , J . 

. COUNCILMANIC DlSTRICl -b'. 
I" =200' SCALE MAP # lOS-A r 
ZOtHNG ~t-.S""' 

. LOT SI ZE __~'1.L 
ACREi\GE 

PI'SI. Ie PRIVATf 

SIS POPLAR RD 130 FEET (1SEWER .J1&1 
NORTHEAST OF RIVER RD. 

WATEP. f]tilTAX ID #1505930010 
YES ~ TAX MAP 105 GRID PARCEL 208 LOT 138" 

CHESAPEAKE BM rCEDAR BEACH CRI1ICI\L ARE A ~ ,.LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA of the 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN I~ CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA 
[J ~ 

LEGEND 

SCALE IS ONE INCH 30 FEET ONLY 
CASE, 

~ Tidal & Nontidal Wetland Limits 

II Soil Boundary 

-·-w·..w-·· Water Line Proposed (Approximate) 

"'5---S-'-S-' Sewer Line Proposed (Approximate) 

_ LOD_ Limits of Disturbance 

a a g B Required Buffer Limit 

SITE AREA ABOVE MEAN HIGH TIDE \4340 square feet 

25%.IMPERVIQUS SURFACE AREA LIMIT 03585 square feet 

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS POSSIBLE 

WITH MITIGATION 04481 square feet 


IMPERVIOUS SURFAGE AREA EXrSTlN.G 00000 squajcfce~ 


IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA PROPOSED 03000 square feet 


LOT 138 Ol070 square feet 
House 00440 square feel 
Drive 00600 square feel 
Walk 00030 square feel 

POPLAR ROAD AREA 01930 square feet 

FOREST AREA EXrSTING . 14340 square feet 

FOREST CLEARING PROPOSED 04136 square feet 
or 28.8%. 

. Fee-in·lieu @$0.60Isquare foot $2481.60 

MD DN'll Qupjified Pr,orc;1sionul 

USACOE Wetland Deline.lor . 

• 	 'tJ • LIMIT OF DELINEATED WETLANDS 

Aw LIMIT OF APPROXIMATED WETLANDS 

Cae CRITICAL AREA BUFFER 
Eco-Science 

Professionals, Inc. 


Consu/liIrC Ecologists PETITIONER'S 
'.0..... _ GlmAno."''''',,' 11OS7 

EXHIBIT NO. I 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. 	 No rare, threatened, or endangered species were observed on the site 
2. 	 Wetlands w:ere field delineated by Eco-Science Professionals, Inc. on August 8, 2( 
3. 	 Total site area is approximately 0.41 acres. 
4. 	 Surrounding land use consists of a mix of medium to high density reSidential 

development and forested land. 
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"There shall be no clear·ing, ·grading, 
construCtion or disturbancecofvegetation . 
in the Critical Area Easement except as 

--permitted by the Bllltlmon~ County Dopl}:otmenL 
of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management." 

"Any Critical Area Easement shown hereon 
is subject to protective covenants which may be 
found in the Land Records of Baltimore County 

. and which restrict dis1urbaneeanduseofthese area: 

" ",.'."
~'f~: •• 

-. 

SPELLMAN, LA~SON 


& ASSOCIATES, INC. 

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 


222 BOSLEY AVENUE, SUITE B-3 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 


PHONE: 410-823-3535 

FAX; 410-825 ·5215 


WETLAND DELINEATION MAP 

\ 
\\ ' 30r 	

EWING PROPERTY 
CEDAR BEACH 

LOT NO. 135 
PLAT NO 13 FOL(O NO.59 

C_LeTION DISTRICT L5 BALTIMORt: co. MD. 

SCALE: 1"= 30 OCTOBER 6, 2007 




